
 

Third Amendment – Family Care Network, INC - Independent Living Program FY 19/20 
Page 1 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM SERVICES 

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

 
Third Amendment 

 
This is a Third Amendment (Third Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of 

Independent Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Family Care Network, Inc. 
(CONTRACTOR).  

 
 WHEREAS, on June 6, 2017, COUNTY approved the Agreement the Agreement for Services of Independent 

Contractor, number BC#18-019, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the continued provision of Independent Living 
Program for Out-of-Home Care youth;  

 
WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on July 1, 2017 and expired June 30, 2018;  
 
WHEREAS, on June 13, 2018, the COUNTY approved the First Amendment to the Agreement with 

CONTRACTOR, number BC#19-040, to extend the first term of the existing Agreement for one additional year from 
July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019;  

 
WHEREAS, on June 11, 2019, the COUNTY approved the Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

CONTRACTOR, number BC#19-291, to extend the second term of the existing Agreement for one additional year 
from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 (Second Extension Period); and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the contract amount. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 
 

The Agreement is amended as follows:   
 

1. The Target Outcomes for Eligible Youth participating in ILP activities under Article V.  PERFORMANCE 
MEASURES/OUTCOMES of Exhibit A is amended in its entirety: 

 
1. Money Management 

 Follows a budget = 85% of Eligible Youth 

 Savings account = 90% of Eligible Youth 

 Responsible banking = 75% of Eligible Youth 

 Paying bills and wise spending = 75% of Eligible Youth 
 

2. Job Skills/Career Planning 

 Prepared resume and submitted job applications = 100% of Eligible Youth 

 Seeking work = 100% of Eligible Youth 

 Has a job = 85% of Eligible Youth 

 Established a career objective and goals = 95% of Eligible Youth 
 

3. Educational Planning 



 

Third Amendment – Family Care Network, INC - Independent Living Program FY 19/20 
Page 2 

 Currently attending High School = 100% of Eligible Youth 

 Attained a High School Diploma or equivalent = 95% of Eligible Youth 

 Has a college or vocational training plan = 100% of Eligible Youth 

 Enrolled in higher education or vocational training = 75% of Eligible Youth 
 
4. Health and Well-being 

 Referred to age-appropriate applicable services = 100% of Eligible Youth 

 Currently receiving necessary health services = 100% of Eligible Youth 

 Prepares healthy menus = 85% of Eligible Youth 

 Engaged in positive social activities = 95% of Eligible Youth 

 Uses Medi-Cal or maintains health insurance = 100% of Eligible Youth 
 

5. Independent Living 

 Follows a transportation plan = 100% of Eligible Youth 

 Completed housing exercise = 100% of Eligible Youth 

 Secured housing and furnishings = 100% of Eligible Youth seeking housing 

 Successfully completing TILP goals = 95% of Eligible Youth 
 

6. Personal and Community Resources 

 Has all vital documents = 100% of Eligible Youth 

 Uses community resources = 80% of Eligible Youth 
 

7. Permanent Supportive Relationships 

 Has requested a mentor = 25% of Eligible Youth 

 Has an assigned mentor/intern = 30% of Eligible Youth 

 Has established a community-based support team = 70% of Eligible Youth 
 

2. Section 5, COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 
 

In full consideration for CONTRACTOR’s services, CONTRACTOR shall be paid for performance under this 
Agreement in accordance with the terms of EXHIBIT B, including EXHIBIT B-1 for the period of July 1, 2017 
through June 30, 2018, EXHIBIT B-2 for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, and REVISED EXHIBIT 
B-3 for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference.  Billing shall be made by invoice, which shall include the contract number assigned by COUNTY and 
which is delivered to the address given in Section 2, NOTICES, above following completion of the increments 
identified on EXHIBIT B.  Unless otherwise specified in EXHIBIT B, payment shall be net thirty (30) days from 
presentation of invoice. 

 
3. Section A of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 

amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $210,000 for the period of July 1, 2017 to June 30, 
2018, not to exceed $210,000 for the period of July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019, and not to exceed $230,000 
for the period of July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.   

 
4. Section B of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
B. Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR's satisfactory 

performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as determined by COUNTY.  



 

Third Amendment – Family Care Network, INC - Independent Living Program FY 19/20 
Page 3 

Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the costs, expenses, overhead 
charges and hourly rates for personnel as defined in EXHIBIT B-1 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 
2017 through June 30, 2018, EXHIBIT B-2 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 
2019, and REVISED EXHIBIT B-3 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, as 
applicable.  Invoices submitted for payment that is based upon EXHIBIT B-1, B-2, or REVISED B-3 must 
contain sufficient detail to enable an audit of the charges and provide supporting documentation if so 
specified in EXHIBIT A. 
 

5. Section D of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 
 
D. Monthly, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified 

claim on the County Treasury for the service performed over the period specified. These invoices or certified 
claims must cite the assigned Board Contract Number. COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE shall 
evaluate the quality of the service performed and if found to be satisfactory and within the cost basis of 
EXHIBIT B-1, B-2 or REVISED B-3, as applicable, shall initiate payment processing. COUNTY shall pay invoices 
or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of receipt of correct and complete invoices or claims from 
CONTRACTOR. 

 
6. Section H of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 
 

H. Budget Variances: CONTRACTOR shall obtain the expressed written consent from the COUNTY for any 
variation in the line item amounts detailed in EXHIBIT B-1, B-2 or REVISED B-3 respectively of this 
Agreement. Reasonable and necessary changes shall be considered, but in no event shall the overall budget 
amount be exceeded without a formal amendment to the Agreement. 

 
7. Replace EXHIBIT B-3, Line Item Budget, for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 with REVISED EXHIBIT B-3. 

 
In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Third Amendment – Family Care Network, INC - Independent Living Program FY 19/20 
Page 4 

REVISED EXHIBIT B-3 
LINE ITEM BUDGET 

 

 
 

 
 



 

Third Amendment – Family Care Network, INC - Independent Living Program FY 19/20 
Page 5 

 
 

 
 



 

Third Amendment – Family Care Network, INC - Independent Living Program FY 19/20 
Page 6 

 
 

 



 

Third Amendment – Family Care Network, INC - Independent Living Program FY 19/20 
Page 7 

// 
// 
Third Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and Family Care Network, Inc. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment to the Agreement to be effective 

on the date executed by COUNTY. 
 

ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

   Date:  

 
   
 

 
 
 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

Risk Management   

By:     

 Risk Management    

 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  CONTRACTOR: 

Department of Social Services  Family Care Network, Inc. 

By:   By:  

 Department Head   Authorized Representative 

   Name: Jim Roberts 

   Title: CEO & Founder 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

 Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 


